

The Corporation of the County of Essex

By-Law Number 12-2019

A By-law to Amend By-law Number 26-2002, Being a Bylaw to Regulate Traffic and Parking on Highways within the Essex County Roads System.

Whereas By-law Number 26-2002, being a by-law to regulate traffic and parking on highways within the Essex County Roads System, was adopted by the Corporation of the County of Essex on October 16th, 2002;

AND WHEREAS Section 5.3(a)(iii) of By-law Number 26-2002 provides that when Signs, marked in compliance with the regulations under The Highway Traffic Act, are on display, no person shall drive a Motor Vehicle upon the Highways named and/or described in Column 1 of Schedule "H" from the location or Highway named and/or described in Column 2 of the said Schedule to the location or Highway named and/or described in Column 3 of the said Schedule at a greater rate of speed than is described in Column 4 of the said Schedule;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the maximum rate of speed for motor vehicles driven on certain highways under the jurisdiction of the Corporation of the County of Essex be either decreased or increased;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex hereby enacts as follows:

1) THAT Schedule "H", Section 5.3 (a)(iii) of By-law Number 26-2002 be amended by implementing the following speed limit reductions:

By-Law Number 12-2019

Page 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Highway	From	То	Rate of Speed
20	145 metres east of Kratz Road, Town of Kingsville	185 metres west of Sherk Street, Municipality of Leamington	60 km/hr

2) This By-law shall come into force and take effect after the final passing.

Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this 20th day of March, 2019.

Gary McNamara, Warden

Mary S. Birch, Clerk

Clerk's Certificate

I, Mary S. Birch, Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy, in PDF format, of **By-law Number 12-2019** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on the **20th**, day of **March 2019**.

Mary S. Birch, Clerk Corporation of the County of Essex